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TNTRODUCTION

1. The following represenis an outline of the case as it has
heen presented by the Parties both in wri tlhu and orally to the
European Co“ﬂls ion of Hunan Rights.

The Lpplicant is a German citizen, born in 1938 2:1d at
present living in Dligseldorf. iHe is5 represented by Iir. Claus
Poensgen,. o lawver practising in Disseldorf.

3 91 o ]

The upnjlcaﬂt is & nenber of the sect of Jehovah's Yitnesses

and exercised in the period which is relevant for tiis case the fue-

tion of a BlblH study conductor (Buchstudienleiter) within this
sect. Ag with other mebers of the sect, he objects, for reasons-
of comnscience and religion, not only to perforaing military service
but also any kind of substitute service.

In 1960, the Exanination Board for Conscientious Objectors
to War Service (Priifungsausschuss fir Kriegsdienstverweigerer)
vith the District Office for Substitute Hilitary Service (Krecis-

wehrersatzant) at Diisseldorf recognived the applicant as.a con-

scientious objector.

By letter of 16th Movenber, 196l, the Federal Minister for
Talour and Social Structure (BundPO"Jﬂluter Tiir ArlLeit und '
Snzialordnung) asked the LApplicant to perform a substitute
civilian service; at the sane tire he was given tne opportunity
to indicate ANy reasons which miight exist eitiher for his exenp-
tion Tron such service or for its nostronenent,

By letters of <th Decenber, 14G1, Sth Tebruary @nd 1ot Augwst,
1962, the Apnlicant asked for exermtion but his application wes
subsequently rejected by the Minister,

On 24%th September, 1062, the i“inister made 2 new decisien in
reszard to the Applicant in whiclh 1t was stated, inter alia, that
he was available for cubstitute service. On 4th Octooner, 1962,
the Applicant lodged an objection (Widerspruch) against this
decision but this was rejected by the Iinister on 9th October,
1962.

By the Ninister's further decision of 20tk Octoner, 1962,
the Apwplicant was called up for substitute service, bhesinning on
1st Decenmber, 1962. On 6th HWovenber, 1962, the “;plicant again
lodged an objection and this was also rejected by the ifinister
on 12th quemher, 1962,
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The Arplicant then filed a complaint (Kizge) with the Ad-
ninistrative Court (Verwaltungsgericht) at Cologne regarding the
Minister's, decisions of 24%h September and 20th October, 1962,
but, on 7th January, 1963, the Adninistrative Court rejected his
complaint, Subsequently, he lodged an appeal (Revision) with the
Federal Administrative Court (Bundesverwaltungsgericht) ; -on
16th July, 1963, that Court, by an interin decision, refused 1o
order that -the appeal should. have a suspensive effect, and on
25th Iarch; 1966, the Court rejected the appeal. .~ '

Ais a result of the ipplicant's refusal to perform substi-
tute. civilian service, crinihal proceecdings were instituted
against him. . On 21st June, 1963, the District Court (Schdffen-
gericht) at Disseldorf convicted hin on a éharge of desertion
(Dienstflucht) uncder the d{ict. on Substitute Civilian Service and
sentenced hin to eight months' imprisonment. His conviction was
upheld on appeal (Berufung) but his sentence was reduced to six
nonths by decision of the Regional Court (ILendgericht) at Diissel-
d~rf dated 22nd October, 1963, His furither appeal (Revision) was
rejected on 2né April, 1964, by the Court of Appeal (Oberlandes-
gericht) at Disseldorf. ' :

_ The Lpplicant also lodsed a constitutional appeal (Verfezss-—
ungsheschwerde ) against the decisions of the fLdministrative Court,
the District Court - ond the Rezional Court. On 20th February,

1964, the Federal Constitutional Court (Bundesverfassungsgerichtb)
rejected this appeal as heing nenifestly ili-founded. :

The Appliceant served hics centence from October 1964 to
Lipril 1965, o :

2. The Application was lodged with the Commission on K
1st September, 1664 and was declared admissible by the Com-
mission on 23rd April, 1965. The present Report, which was
adopted by the Commission on 12th December, 1966, has been

drawn up in pursuance of Article 31 of the Convention and 'is
now transmitted t¢ . the Committee of Ministers in accordance
'with paragraph (2) of that Article.




-3 - 2299/6€4

A I'riendly settlement of the case has not been reached by
the Commission, and the purpose of the Commission in the present
Report, as -.prescribed in paragraph (1) of Article 31, is
accordingly:

(1) +to establish the facts'(Part I), and

(2) o state an opinicn as to whether the facts
found disclose a breach by the Respondent
Government of its cbligations under the
Convention (Part II)..

A schedule”setting out the history of the proceedings is
attached as Appendix I and the Commission's decision on the
admissibility of the Appliceticn and a report on the-measures
taken with a viéw to a friendly settlement.are attached as
Appendices II and III. Ar extract of the secision of -the Federal
Administrative Court dated 25th March, 1966 is attached as
Appendix IV, and the principal dates in the case have been
summarised in Appendix V.

The full text of the oral and written pleadings of. the Parties,
together with the documents handed in as exhibits, are held in the
archives of' the Commission and are available i1f required. .
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PART- I

POINTS AT ISSUE, SUBMISSIONS OF THE PARTIES
AND ESTABLISHMENT OF THE FACTS

A. POINTS AT ISSUE

3. When dealing with the question of the admissibility of the
Application, the Commission considered the Applinmant's allega-
tions submitted in his application form including the statement
- which was attached to that form, as well as the further written
and oral submissions of the Parties. Although the Applicant had
only invoked Article 9 of the Convention expressly, the Commis~
sion considered ex ofRicio that the facts alleged by him also
gave rise to certain questions relating to Articles 4 and 14 OI

the Convention.

Consequently, the Commission had to de01de whether there

* had been a V1olat10n of : o,

(1) Artlcle § of the Conventlon in that the Applicant had
not been exempted from substitute civilian service on
the ground of his objections which were baoed on his -

conscience and rellglon,

(2) Article 14 of the Convention - in conjunction with
Article 4 or Article 9 - in that, by being refused
exemption from service, he had been subject to dis-
crimination, as compared with Roman Catholic and
Protestant ministers. .

4., The respondent Government raised obgectlons to adm1831b111ty
on’ the grounds that,

(1) in so far as the Applicant claimed the right to be
exempted from service, the Application was 1ncompat1ble
with the Convention; :

(2) 1in regard to the other aspects of the case, the Appli-
cation was manifestly ill-founded.

L.
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5. On 23rd April, 1965, the Commission decided to declare
the Application admissible, It wecame, consequently, a task
of the Coemmission to establish the facts in regard to the
issues set out above which relate to Article 9 considered
separately and to Article 14 in conjunction with Article 4

or Article.9 of the Convention,

¥
£

B. SUBMISSIONS OF THE PARTIES

6. In the proceedings before the Commission and the Sub-
Commission, the Parties made the following submissions on

the questidon whether the Convention had been viclated in con-
nection with the refusal by the German authorities to exempt

the Applicant from compulsory service or with the conviction and
gsentence which were the result of his failure to perform such
gervice.

I, As to the Government's objection regarding incompatibility
with  the Convention

Te At the stage of admissibility, the Government submltted
that, in so far as the Applicant claimed the right to be exempted
from gservice, his claim did nct relate to any right guaranteed
under the Conventlon and was therefore fto be con51dered Aas
incompatible with its provisions (1).

: After the Appllcatlon had been declared admissible, the
Government submitted that, eeing of the opinion that the Eppli-
cant could not claim in hls favour any right under the Convention,
it maintained its standpoint that the Application was incom-
patible with the provisions of the Convention (2).

8. The Applicant:made no specific comments on this point.

(1; Verbatim record of 23rd April,1965 (Doc. A 927,47), p. 10.
(2) Observations of 18th October,1965 (Doc, D 9390), p. 2.
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I1.. As t0o the questlon of a 96351b1e violation of Article 9
of the Conventlon . . ;

0
B

: Lo i
ALtk 0

9, " The Applicant submitted that his right to freedom df con-
science and religion as guaranteed by .Article 9 of the: Corivention
had been V1olated in the present case, .

He stated that freedom of conscience was a fundamental
freedom, based on.natural law, wkich bad to be respected as
long as it did not. 1nterfere w1th the rights of other persons.:
From this p01nt of view, it was not permissible to’ orler members
of "Jehovah's Witnesses to perform a service which was contrary
to their conscience and:to send them to prision if they refused
to comply with such orders. The detention of hundreds of Jehovah's
Witnesses as criminals could not be justified Jjust betuase they
were obliged by their conscience to refuse to participate in a
service which they considered indirectly .to.favour war. By
holding this opinion, the Jehovah's Witnesses did no harm_ to’
others, rnot.even to the state.. On the contrary, it would .be
highly satisfactory to the state if there were more people of
the same kind, even if this meant that the number of scldiers, .
was sliightly reduoed. In the western world of. today, freedom
of conscience was..accepted as being a fundamental freedom pre-.
vailing on any considerations regarding. the public interest,
However, by failing to exempt Jehovah's Witnesses from service,
the German guthorities let the public interest-prevail. Freedom
of conscience implied that, unless there was any interference
with the fundamental rlﬂhts of others, any decision taken by 2
person according t¢ the requireménts-of hlb conscience should he
respected, and this also applied to %he 'erring conscience!
(das irrende Gewissen)., In this respect, reference was made”
to statements by Thomas Aquinas and Cardinal Newman. In the
present case, it had not been contested that the Applicant's
refusal was based on a genuine conviction and it was therefore
inhuman to submit him to detention. TFurther reference was made
to a statement by Professor Karl Peters of Tivingen who maintained
that it was pointless to punish Jehovah's Witnesses for acts based
on their faith since the punishment would not in any way make them
change their conviction (1). . _

(1) Appllcatlon of 1st September 1964, p. 5, observatlons of
4th February, 1965, pp. 1- 4
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The Appllcant further submitted that he was a minister
(Geistlicher) within the. sect and this was a further ground
for his exemption from service. In his opinion, it was an
essential element in the freedom of religion that ministers
should not be obliged to perform military or substitute service,
This pr1nc1ple was accepted in all civilised states and was designed
to ensure the free practice of religion by congregations., The reli-
gious life of communities should not be impeded through their being
deprived of' their ministers. Consequently, the exemption of
ministers could not be considered as a rrivilege but as a genuine
part of re11 ious freedom as protected by Article S of the
. Couventlon 1 (1), :

In regérd to the question to what extent his religious acti-

vities would have been affected by his performance of substitute

service, the Applicant submitted that there would apparently not
have been any interference with his private religious life (2)
but that on the other hand, hisg religious duties as a minister
would have been hindered to a large extent. At the relevant
tlme, he worked in Diisseldorf as a painter's assistant about
43 hours per week (3) but he devoted -all his spare time to his
religious duties. He has indicated that his religious acti-
vities took'up & minimum of 120 hours a month (30 hours a week)
and sometimes as much as 150 hours (4), He held the function of
a Bible study conductor and described his activities in: the following
way. On Mondaj he had to pay follow-up visits to interested
Christians.  1In addition, he also studied the Scriptures for his
own further education, These acitivities occupied gome 2 to 3
hours. On Tuesdays he spent 2 to 3 hours preparing for the Bible
gtudy class which he conducted on Wednesday evenings. On

-

(1) Application of lst September, 1964 ' p.2, and verbatim record
of 23rda April, 1965, (Doc. A 927475, p. 10,

(2) Verbatim record of 18th July, 1966 (Doc. 2944 TN -7447), p. 25.
(3) Verbatim record of 18th July, 1966 (Doc. 2944 TN T447), p. 27.
(4) Verbatim record of-23rd April, 1965 (Doc. A 92747), pp.ll-12.
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Vednesdays he engaged in house-to-house calls alter which he R
conducted a Bible study class at whlch the Holy Bible was inter-
preted, discussed and etplalncd A total of 3 hours was .devoted
o ;el1g10us activities every Jedﬂesday. On Thursdeys. the ippli-
cant studied . for the nissionary school, a- furtwer education cnurse
.which ‘he atténded in uis capacity of a minister; end prepared for
the prayer meeting which took% place on Frldays.; He -also paid’’
further follow-up visits. Similar duties accounted for 3. 1/2
hours on: Fridays. ‘On. Saturdays he had to deliver 'z sermon and

to visit members of the congregetioni . These dutleu; togetner.
with preparatory studies, regularly ocoupwed a pinirun of 4 hours
every Saturday. . On uun@eys he a2gain teook a group for Bible study
anc¢ preached, In the afternoon he officiated at .the congregation's
general Bible study meeting which one might.call a congrecsational
divine service. In addition he had other special BSblrnnents.
(nce or -twlce a nonvh, he had to prepare and deliver spe01al
sernons and lectures For their preparation, he used at least

"4 1/2 hours a week (1). ~ ' '

He subnitted that, while perforuing substitute civilian
service, 'he would in no. way have been able %0 perforn his reli-
glous duties to the sane extent as otherwise, TFTirst of all, it
was likely thkat he would have been obliged to perforn his service
at a place other than his: home-tovn of Disseldorf. If s0, he
vould have heen prevented from performing his usual r811FIOUS
‘activities anong the Jelovah's Vitnesses of that town. Ioreover,
‘while preforuing substitute service, he would have had to live
in special quarters and also o spend part of his. free tine ot
-these guarters. This would have sub3t1ntially prevented him fron
cevoting hinself to the members of is oonnunlty In any cae,
hé would have been unable to receive people ‘at bis home, to work
and study (2). :

10, The Government contested that irticle 9 had been violated
in-the present case, . o : -

In the Governnent's opinion, the right to be eienpte from -
Jlltary or substitute service on 'rounds of conscience or reli-
glon was not guaranteed by fArticle 9, paragraph (1) of: the
,Cpnventlon. Nelther merbers of certain religions nor ninisters
of these religions could clain such right under the Convention,
As regardes sone wministers, a right to exemption existed under
German law, and this was to he considered as a special privilege.

o

(1) Verbatin record of 2%rd april, 1965 (Doc. L 92.747), p. 12.
(2) Verbatin record of 18th July, 1966 (Doc, 2944 TN 7447) pp.23-24.

-

™
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!
If this gquestion should he considered to fall under srticle 9,
paragraphi(l), it was uncGountedly covered by the exception clause
in paragraph (2) of the sane /rticle (1). 4s military service,
as well as substitute civilien service, were expressly pernitted
vnder artiele 4 of the Convention, it would have been natural to
include an exception in irticle 9 in regard to conscientinus ohb-
jectors., However, tuis had not been done and the conclusion nust
he that the Convention.left it to the discretion of the States to
decide whether they required service frou eonscientious objectors.
This opinion was also supported by the actual legislation in force
in the Contracting States. Certain countries, such as Greece and
Turkey, dﬂd not even -allow exevption from military service.. In
Italy provisions on substitute service had not existed but were
now being nrepared. Among the other nmember States of the Council
of Europe} Switzerland did not recognise refusal to perform
nilitary gdervice. Reference was also made to & draeft recommen-
dotion which had recently been submitted to the Consultative |
Assenbly of the Council of Burore. This draft recormendation
which had'subsequently been referred to the Legal Committee of
Ehe fssenbly had the following wording :

I
"The assenbly,

1. |Congidering that the Evropean Convention on Human
Rights in its Article @ guarantees tiie right to freedon
of thiought, conscience and religions.

[ : :
2. Consideriung that a le;itinate exercise ol the right
of freedo:x of conscience is conscientious objection to
compul sory military service;

b2 Cornsidering that some nember Siates recognise the.
right of c-nscientious objectors not to perform military
service, possibly on concition of doing, 1f required,
some otner service in lieu thereof, but that other neuber
States do not recognise this rignt; . :

e Considering, morcover, that even when this right is
recognised there may hbe doubts as to the categories of
persons to whom, or the circumstances in which, it applies;

5. Considering that conscientious objectors who are
netionals of menmber States which do not adnit this right
have sought and obtained asylum in other member States,

! ’ -. o/o
| | |
(1) Observations of 20th.Januery, 1965, (Doc. D 5542), pp. 1-2;
Verbatin record of 23rd April, 1965 {Doc. A 92.747) pp.2-9;
Verbatim record of 18th July, 1965 (Doc. 2944 TN 7447),pp.9-10.
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6. " Recormends to the C.mmittee of Ilinisters that it
should instruct the Committee of Experts on Human Rights
to exanine, on the basis of the proposals made by the
Assembly, the possibility of defining the guiding princiw
" ples concerning ‘the rizht of conscientious objectors to
“dbstain fron performing nilitary service on grounds of
- ‘consciénce." o o '

r

. - In the Government's opinion, thiS“drSft'respiution'shoﬁed _
clearly the general views on conscientious objectors anong menbers

" of the Céuncil of Burcpe. It was also interesting to note that

the ‘substitute civilian service was specifically nhentioned in
i this draft. . o ' , '

-, . [ CET ] H

i -

- Lven the wording of Article 9, paragravh (1), of the Conven-
tion ("this right includes freedow to change his religion or
belief end freedomn, either alone or in comnunity with others and
in public or private, to nanifest his religion or belief, in
worship, teaching, practice and chservance"”) seemed to indicaote
that exenmption from military or suLstitute service wes not a part
of the freedonm of conscience or religion. On the contrary, the
guestion of such exenption was pari _of the legal rules 'which
soverned the relations between the State and the éifferent reli-
zious comsunities. These legal rules did not concern creeds hut
other natters outsice the exclugsive cnupetence of the religious
comnunities, for instance, the right of certain churches to levy
taxes, the rights of the churches in bankruptecy proceedings . and
also the exenption of ministers from jury service.

The Government also submitted that the Applicant's exercise
of nis relegion would not heve been interfered with, while he
rerforned substitute service. He had the possibility of indi-
cating the place and the institution where he wished 4o perforn .
the service. As there were sbout 300 various.places vihere such
service was performed in the Federal Republic, a menber’ of Jeho-
vah's ¥itnesses could generally. choose~his homo-tovm or a.place. in
the close neighbourhood, This implied that they worked im'their
Home-tovm during ordinary working hours.and that,, in theitr free
time, they could bYbe active in their comwunity. In so far as
Jetiovah's WMitnesses were concerned, the authorities usually made .
exceptions from the rule, otherwise applied, that a person called
up for substitute service should not serve 2t his place of resi-
dence. There were five institutions in Disseldorf at which
service could be performed and the .pplicant would have probably
been allowed to work at one of these institutions. If hue lad
been working at a hospital, he would have had normal workins
bours and would have Dbeen free in the-evenings until 10 p.n.

He would also have had the nossibility of agking for rnermission

_ 9
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to stay away from his quarters later in the evening., The substi-
tute service was usually perforned in such institutions as hospi-
tals, lunatic asylums and the work was distributed sccording to
the professiocnal experience of the nersons concerned, or according
to their ovm wishes or the needs of the institutions concerned,

The work was very sinilar to cordinary civilian work but the per-
sons perforning oblizatory service had to live together in special
quarters anc¢ had to take their weals together according to the
gyster gpnlicable, Generally, the institutions at which service
wes perforned were not state ingstituticns. The Act on Substitute
Civilian Service expressly protected the right to the free exer-
clse of relizgion and, in practice, the authorities also strictly
respected this rignt. It was elsce suvnitted that the 'mersons
perforning service received free lodgings, food and working
clothes. [Horeover, they received money correspending to the
allowances granted to persomns performing wilitary service. The.
family received certein allowances accor ing to special legis-
latinn.

In the 1nplicbn*'° case, hc would heve had basically the
sane opportunity of devoting himself to religious activities as
he had otherwise since, in any event, he did a full-time job .as
a painter's essistant (1).

III, #is to the question of & possible vxolatlon of irticle 14

A conjunction with ~rhicie 4 or 89) of the Convention

11. The Applicant suonltteﬁ thet the German legal provisions
reparding. exenption from substitute civilian service and the
applicetion of these provisions hy the authorities constituted

a2 discrimination against uninocelf and cther minlisters of his sect
os compared with TRoman -Catheolic and Protestant Hinisters, ..ccor-~
¢ing to the said provisions, ministers of religious comunities
othor than the Roman Catholic end Ivangelical Churches were only
exempted on two conditions, nenely, first, that their principal
occupetion was their ninistry and, secondly, that their function
was equivalent to that of an ordained uinister of Lvangelical
faith or of a ninister of Romen Jatholic fzith ordained as a sub-
deacon., '

It was submitted that, while the financial situetion of the
Protestant and Roman Cafhollc churches made 1t possible for their
mninisters to perform their religious activities on 2 full-time
basis, ithe situation was different in regard to J,hovah's Titness

"_ | . o/

(1) Observaotions of 20th Jenusry, 1965 (Doc. D 5542), pp. 1-3;
Verbatim record of 18th July, 196G, (Doc.2944 TN 7447 )pp. 7 10,
; : 17-18, 24, 25, 26,
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u1nlsters who haﬂ to do other work in order to earn their 1i~ing.
The Jehovah's Witnesses did, however, devote all their svare tine
to their religious duties hhlﬁh in the ip-licent's case, anounted
to 120 hours or nore per month. Oonsequcntly, it was a dlSCTldl—
nation to-base the right of exemption on the condition that mini-
sterial work was a principal occupation, while the :only acceptable
criterion should be whether the persons concerned considered their
ninisterial work a€ their vocation and principal task, In this
'respect, the ALpplicant referred to certain decisions by Anerican

scourts, and quoted the followingg passaveu_frou~jheae_d001slpns.

In the case Dickinson v, the United States, the US Suprene
Court stated : "That fhe ordination, doctrineés or manner Of
preaching that his sect employs diverge from the ortliodox and .
traditional 1is no concern of ours; of course, the statute does
not purpoTt to impose a teast of orthodoxj he statutory defi-
nition of a 'regular or duly ordained ninister' does not preclude
21l secular enploynment. HMany preachers, including those in the
nore traditional and orthodox sects, may not be blessed with
congregetions or parishes capable of paying them a-rliving wage.

L stﬂtutory ban on all secular work would nete out araft exeLptlons
with an uneven hand, to the detriment .of those' who uinister to
the poor and thus need some secular work in order to ‘survive',

In the cese Pote v, the United States, the US Court .of o5
Appeals enphagised that local draft boarJ" nust not "Fit <he
sarnents of orthodoxy on a rioncer minister of Jehovah's Witnesses'
and stated : . ."Therefore, here, in a2ddéition +wo the non-existence
in the record of PVldcnce to Tebut the delendant's Drima foeie

. case, there cre the further undisputed facts that the {raTt boards

enployed standards applicable to =inisters of orthodox churches
insteald of those .standards fixed in the law and applicalle here,
and thus erroneously ield :-that part time seculer.work, fron
which the defendant esrned 211 his livelihood, defeated the -

‘'ninisterial claim; and thot t, necause he did not earn any part

of his livelihood from his wministry,_ he could not Le regarded as

+a winister. Nowhere in then / the Lot and the negulat10ns_7 is

_of Ilppeals declared : “hlnlaters of Jehovah's Witnesses are not

there a requirement that a ninister earn his livelihood from the
ninistry or from a particular congregation, or that he have a
pulpit before he can clain and receive classification as & 2ini-
ster., AlL that the act and regulations require in order for nne
to qualify as a minister and to_recelve. tihe classification is
that the ninistry be his vocatloh, rnot an incidental thing in his
llfG” )

Flnéliyj in the case Wigzing v. the United States, the Court

i/

-paid a salary, furnished a parsonoue or even given fundg {or

o/

[ Y



- 13 - 2299/64

1

necessary expenses to cerry on their nministeriel work. .As pocinted
cut, they have no choice except to engage in seculer pursuits in
order to obtain funds to make the ministry their vocation. The
ict does not cdefine 2 minister in terns of one who is paid for -
ninisterisl work, has a diploma and a license, preaches and
teaches primarily in 2 church., The test under the /Act is not
whether 2 minister is peid for his ministry but whether, as a
vocation, regulzrly, not occasicnally, he teaches and preaches

the principles of his religion" (1).

The fpplicont added that, although he considered the question
a5 to whether religious wors was a person's principal activity as
Leins totally irrelevant frorm the point of view of religious frege-
¢on, it should be observed that, accorting to the German fAct on
Conpulsory ilitary Service, ninisters of otner religions than
the TProtestant or the Roman Catholic faith were only exempted
wilen relision was thelr principal occupation while, in repard .-to
Protestant and Roman Catholic nihisters, no similar condition was
applied, : ' '

Iforeaver, it was frequently stated that the ofilice of
Jehovah's Vitness ninisters was not equivalent to that of the
ministers of the two principal reliziors since Jehovah's Vitness

.tinisters di@ not form a closed group as 4id the Protestaat or

the Romen Catholic clergy, which zonsisted of persons who had
been ordained only after certain university studies and exanina-
ticnes, However, cven a Jehovak's VAitness could only be ordained
s a ninister aftev nany years' spirituesl training. The basic
criteria which characterised 2 i-ister were that he considered.
the service of his rcliglon and ite diffusion as his principal
task. The ministers of Jehovah's Viltnesses satisfied. this cri-
gerion to 2 very wigh degree. '

In regard to the Roman Cotholic Church, all ainisters
ordained as sub-deacons were exenpted and, in re ord to the
Bvonoclicel Church, all owdeined iinisters. IHorcover, students.
of theology were entitled tc have thelr service postnoned and
as, after ordination, they were finally exenpted, in reality, a
persocn who intende? to become-a Roman Catholic or Lvangeliceal ,
minister was exempted Trom the time when he sterted his studies

- of theology. It was submitted that the aprlicant's relipgious

functions were eguivalent to those of a Romen Catholic sub-deacon
or an Evangelical curate (Vikar). The Catholic sub-deacon had
no real function in the 2ife of the cowmnunitys; he was generally

, | e

(1) 4prlication of lst - September, 1964, pp. 1-4.
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not allowed to adninister the sccramsnts although, exoeptlon 1ly,
he could perform an act of bapbism, & sub-deascon was not yet a
real minister but was exenpted so a2s to permit him to rursue his
religious education. The uvancellcal curate took @ more active
part in the rellglous 1ife of the community ané did,.in fact,
sonetimes exercise the functions of a riinister althou:h generally,
he was only the assistant of a nminister. ' ' :
.

It appeared, therefore, that cinisters holdwng low offices
in the Roman Catholic and Lverzelical churches were exempted
while no exemption was given to ministers of, Jehovah's ritnesses,
however hlgh their rank ’

: As a Bible otudy conductor the Applicant held an important
effice within his ssct. The Bible study within the community {(Ver-
- sammlungsbuchstadium) playcd an important part in the life of
Jehovah's Vitnesses, and, as o leader of thesc activities, the
Applicant was the spiritual gwide ol many -people. Hz was respon-
sible for a centre of teaching wherethe active ministers as well
as other interested personsrgathered in order to zftudy and inter-
pret the Bible, Moreover, the ministers received [{rom the Bible
study conductor 1nsp1rat10n and advice as to their own preaching,
The Bible study conductor also gave lectures on the Bible to small "
groups and was generally tbhe aaslstant of the congregation

servant (Versammlungsdiengr).

The Aprlicant had exercised his functions with particular
diligence and could well bhe compsred with a sub-deacon or a .
curate, . He was corpetent to merform a baptism or to officiate
at a merriaze or comrunion service., The discrimination. agaiist
hinn was partlcularlv serious since even students of theology
helonging to the two nrincipal churches were in fact exempted
and he could undoubtedly be consldered to be at least tke equi-
valent of a. student of theology.

It had heen p01ntec cut thet the Catholic and IEvangelical
cormunities comprised a counsiderably higher mumber of members
than the cormunities of Jehovah's Jitnesses and that, therefore,
a Homan Catholic or Evaengelical minister was the spiritual suide
of more.people than a Jehovah's Vitness minister., It should be
observed, however, in this connection thet; amnong the nembers of
the Roman Catholic or Protestant cowwunities, nly ‘a small nunber
were active members of the church and that, noreover, even the
ministers of these confessions often ad11tted that they were
hardly able to take proper care of their large cormunities (1).

7

(1) Verbatim record of 18th July, 1966(Doc. 2944.TN 7447),Pp;l—4,
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It wﬂc net acceptablc. fron the point of view of the freedom
of roll“lon, thet the gtote decided who was to be considercd as
a2 minister. This was a matter for esch comunity. If, however,
the state 1dissued special vegulations as to what cnuotltuteu a
uianter af religion 2nd nade the comsequences, which were of
lezal imnortance, such as the: exeuntion from military service,
dependent ion t.elr observance, this armounted to prectising un-
warrantable interferevuce with ccclesiastical affairs., On this
poi«ut he criticised a decisinn by the Court of Lpreal of Tanburg
(Monatsschrift fir deutsches Recht, 1965, p. 63) which stated :
"The question whether the principal occupation of & preacher of
the sect of Jehovah's Vitnesses is his ministry nust bhe judged
according to tenporal criteria™ (1),

12 The CGovernnent submitted that there had heen no vioclation

£ irticle 14 oI The Convention. Tois Article was only aprli-
cahlo in regard to the rights guaranteed by the Convention and
1ne such “1ghts were involved in the present case. The exenption
granted to certain oinisters in Gerngn law was to he considered
a rrivilege and the Stote was under no obligation under the Con-
vention to extend this privilege tn 2ll vinisters. iloreover,
the rightito exenmtion was not 2 restlt of the freedom of cone
scicnce and religion as guaranteed by iLrticle 9, paragraph (1) of
the Convention. Even if it fell under that rov181nn, it would
be pernissible unfer article 9, paragraph 2? and¢, even s0, it
would he within the discretion of the State to de01de on the

foosnble exenptions to be granted to ministers of differentreligions.

t was of no relevance ,low the American courts had decided these
questions on the basis of American law.
iioreover, the ‘istinction nade in German law between Protes-
tant and Romen Cathelic airnd: +ors, on the ome hand, and other
winisters, on the other qhnd was veasonable and could not, either
in itself or in its aprlicax iom in the present cuse, he considered

"ag-2 discrinination against the Applicant.

The basis of the exemptions pranted to the Rornan Catholic
and Evangelical wninisters were agreements vetween State and Church,
in warticulor, the apgreements concluded with the Holy See and-the
Lveangelical Church. It should bhe cohserved that the substance of
these agreenents was an exchange of nutual benefits between State
and Church ("do ut des"). This could inply that, while the State
argreed to exenpt ministers fron compalsory service, the Church
agrced to give the State some influence on the appointment of
holders of ecclesiastical offices or to provide the armed forces
with nnnlaters in order to saticfy the religous needs of the
soldiers.

! - . A

I

(1) Obsérvations of 18th June, 1965 (Doc. D 7551, TH 4712),pp.1-3.
7 .
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“The Government pointed out that, in Germzn law, the right
to exernption had also been siven to . quite dif’‘ereni categories
of citizens for various social”or humanitarian reasons and this
too showed that the right to exemption was not a result of the
freedom of conscience and relizion., :

When ‘the German legislator wes faced with the problem of
establishing a rule for exewption of ministers, it was falrly
easy, in regard to the two principal churches, %o connPCu the
right to -exenption with.ordination. Nowever, in regard to other
religions, the 1eﬂlslator had to find acr1ter10nvm1ch was appli-
cable to the dlfferent denoniinations - about 80 - existing in the
Federal Rerublic. These diiferent relirsious communities were'of
very varying structures but nevertheless general criteria had to
be formed which gave those comwnities.a right of exenption which
cofresponded to the rules applicahle to Roman Catholic and Fro-
testant ministers., It was then decided to introduce two- crlterla
nanely, tirst thet the religious activities should be the prin-
ei1al occupation of the ministers covcerned (Hauptamtlichkeit)
and, .secondly that the functions of the ninisters concerned should
cor¢eapond to those of ordained dlﬂloterq of tone two pr1ncnpal
religicns.,

It was also submitted that in other contracting States the
right to exemption from military or substitute service did not
apply to ministers of all religions. -In Greece, only Jewish or
Moslen priests were exeqpteo an¢ in Italy only Cetholic priests
had the right to exemption from wmilitary service and other uini-
sters only if the churches were officially recosznised by the’
‘Btate. BSuch was not the case witin Jeuovah's nltnes;es.- In the
Netherlands, ministers were generally exempted from military
service but not Jehovah's hltnes ninisters, since Jehovah's:
WVitnesses were not a recognised religious community. In SWLtzer—
land, the right to exemption denended on cantonal law, These
examples too showed that the States did not consider this as a
question of freedom of consecience or religion. If so, this
variety of legal provisinns would not have been possible,

) The questlon as to whether in a rarticular case the reli-
gious functions were the princinal act1V1ty had tn be decided
“according to objective standards. It was of no importance if a
person considered his religion to be his principal task.

As regards the question on what basis it should Dbe decided
whether certain functidns were eguivalent to those of an ordained
Catholic or Protestant wminister, the Governmment referred, in
particular, to the decision of the Federal : émlnlstratlve Court
dated 25th March, 1966 (see iprendix IV).

e

>
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The Govern nent indicated Tbat in the Lvangelical Church in
the Federal Republic, there wes, qn the average, in rural aress,
one winister per 500 church renberb (1n the big cities one per
3500 or more) In the Catholic Church, the reletion was one per
1700 to 18GC0.. ' ’ :

Howzver, in the sect of Jelboveh's YVitnesses, the gituetion

was entirely dlffezent. In nrinciple, all bLaptised menbers were

ninisters. Baptlsn could sonetimes take place at tlie early age
of 12 or 13 and, in the ipplicant's case, it seemed to have taken
rlace at the age of 17. But even if ouly those Jeubers were
cougidered as ninisters wuc held special officés in' the sect,
there would be one minister per 10 menbers of the sect,

Thbre vere, in the Government's subnission, about 80, 000
baptised Jehovah's litnesses in the Federal Rerublie. hoy vere
divideﬁ ariong 00 different local congregations. The hezd of

ach congregatlon was a con.reﬁatlon servant (Versam:lungsdiener)

and he was assisted by an a@gsistant congregetiormal servant (Hilfs-
versarmlungsdiener). Foreomver, there were in each congregation
a Bible study servant (Bibelstudiendiener), a nagazines territory
servant (Zeitschriften- Gebletsdlrnﬁr) a 11terature servant

( Titeraturdiener), an accounts servant (Rechnungsdiener), =
watchi-tower study sevvant (Vachtturmstudiendiener), a mini-

stry schdel servant (Predigtdienstschuldiener) qnﬂ for every
ten to toenty FEHhETS,E3B1ble study conductor. On the average, a
oongre»atlop had seventy nenbers, There were, however, congre-~
sotieoris of only twenty members, and there were glso larpger con-
rrepations,

Several congregations coastituted a .circuit (Kreis) whose
head was a2 ®ircuit servant. (Kreisdiener), Several circuits con-
stituted ra district (Bezirlk) whose heod was a district servant
(Bezirksdiener),and the districts constituted the German branch
(Zweig) of Jdehovah's Witnesces, the head being the hranch servant
(Zweigdiener )., Outside this org aﬂluLTIOﬂ there were also (in
1962) about 350 special pioneers Donderplonierverkﬁndiger).

Y

: If it was also taken intoe account that the women unrmally
did net hold ony office within the sect, the result would be that -
there was cne office-bearer ner five nenbers of the sect.

It should a2lso be observed that not all office-bearers in
the R toman Cathnlic and Protestant Churches were exennted under
Gernan law., In the Evangelical Church, the deacons (Diakone)
were notiexenpted, and there were also lay nreachers (Laien-
prediger) in the Lvangelical cowwawunities who were not exenpted,

{

o/
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‘Moreover, there w2s in Grrmxn 1ow o possibility for o commu-
nity to ask for - decision thzt 2 person should not be colled-up
for service bec~use his services were indispens-ble -to the conuu-
nity (UnobkSmamlichstellung). Mo such cpplicntion hod ever becn
- ncde by Jehovoh's “Witness communities clthough it could sonetiies
hove 'h~2 o chonee. of success. The reoson wos apporently thot |
-Jehovoh's Vitnesseg were not willing to ~ccept fovours from the
Stote. ' .

The Gérman courts hod also considered thaot the 'principle
of -equnlity' os loid down in Article 3 of the Germon Bosic Low
ho@ not been violnted by the refusal to exempt Jehovoh's Witnesses
fron substitute service, It wns pointed out that irticle 14 of
the Convention hod o rore limited scope thon isrticle 3 of the
Besic Imw ~nd that the Txpert Committee on Hunon Rijshts had’
recently expressed -the opinion thot a provision protecting full
equclity before the law should not be included in a protocol to
the Convention (1).

(1) Observations of 20th January, 1965 (Doc, D 5542),pp.7-10;
‘observations of 18th October, 1965 %Doc. D 8390),pp.2-4:
Verbatim record of 18th July, 1966 (Doc. 2944 TN.7447)

. - pp. 10-17, 20-23.

N1
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Cs ESTABLISHAENT OF THE FACTS

T

I. Gelwan lepsi bTauloﬂ_end proctice regarding exeuption of
uln1sters fronm substitute civilian service

13. According to Lrticle 4, paraaraph (1), of the German Basic
Law (Grdncgeseta) freedon of faith and of conscience and freedon
of creed, religious or ideological, are inviolable.

. Under, paragraph (3) of the sane irticle, no one nay be con-
pelled against his consclence to carry out war service as an ermed
oo;bqtantl It is, however, stated in Sriicle 12, paragraph (2)
that those who, for reasons of conscience, refuse to serve as
arned conbatants nay be obliged to perforn a substitute service
gccording to further provisions to be contained in special legis-
lationi " such provisions nust not, however, interfere with their
freedon of conscience and rwust provide for a service which has no
connection with the armed forces, :

14, Detailed provisions as to the ohligation to carry out nili-
tary service are contained In the ict on Compulsory iiilitary
Service {Wehrpflichtgesetz) of 1956 as enended in 1962 (1),

Article 25 of tuic Act provides that pevsons who, for
reasong of cnmscience, object to particivating in any use of .
weapons hetween States and wno, thercfore, refuse to perforn
war service as arned combatants, shall render a substitute
civilian service outside the arued forces.

15. Purther provisions concernins; the kind of service whieh i3
to e performed by conszcientious ob?ectors are coutoined in the
et on Substitute Civilian Service (Gesetz Uber den zivilen

16. according to Article 11 of the sAct on Lovpulsorv ir111lary
Service, certa1n catesories of people are exennpted Iron n111tary
service. These categorles include

1. ordzined ninisters of Lvangzelical faith, -

e

(1) For the purposes of the prebcnt case, the subsequent anend-
nent of this Lot in 1265 is irrelevant and 'all references
in thls text concern the wording of the et hefore this
anendhent.

(2) References %o this Act in this Report cecncern the iact in
itsloriginal version while an anendaent in 1965 is lpft out
of account

_,._
-
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2. ninisters of Roman Catholic faith who have been ordained as
sub-deacons, : '

-3, mninisters. of other rellblons, ‘whose pr1n01pa1 occupatlon is
" their. ninistry and whose function is equivalent to that of
‘an ordained ninister of Evangelical faith or that of a mini-
ster of Roman Catholic faith ordained as a sub—ceacon.

. Tﬁe dipplicant. hes sum:itted that, in ﬁractlce ‘T1inisters of
Jehovahts Witnesies were never exenpted fron serv1ce.by applica-
tion of these prOVlolﬂﬂu. - B

- Thla ha° been' generallv conilraed by the Governuent S Tepre-
sentatlve, Oberregierungsrat Dr, M, Ciesinger, who pointed out,
however, thet appllcatlons for exerptlon of persons ‘holding thh
ofices within the -sect had not been received, &s serV1ce was
usually performed at the age of:20 or 21. iicreover, ie could

not exclude that in an excepiional case, a Jehovah's Witness might
have heen exemnpted by the local authorities.but that wwul have
been contrary to the general principles adopted by the 1n1utry
of Defence,

.Article ‘12, paragraph (2), of the same .ict provides that
persons who prepare thenselves for the ninisterial office shall
be grented, on their applicaticn, a postponejent ol thelr mili-
tary-service. ' . .

~ The Act on Conpulsory 'Military Serviee also contains pro-
visions regerdiig a nunber of other excentions to the general
principle. that wilitary service is conpulsory (urtlcles 9 to lBa
of the Act).

17. fccording to {rticle 9, paragraln (3), of the Act_on Subati—
tute Civilian Service, thé yprovisions of the ict on Compulsory
Military Service regarding x“mption and postponenent,- as referred
tn under 16,, are applicable by analogy 1o sub titute civilian
service, g : :

18. hrticle 1 of the ict on Substitute Civilian Service provides-
that the ‘'work which is to be carried‘out in the course of. the
nerfornance of substitute service shall be of public utility.
-Reference is nade, in pa rticular, . to service in hospltalu and .
iunatic asyluus. -

It appears from Article 5 ¢of the sane Act thet any xerson
liable to service is entitled to apply for pern1salnn to perforn
service with a particular reco nised organisa%ion indicated hy.
hin. However, as a rule, service is mnot to be perforaed at the
place of residence of the person concerned, /

%
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In their pleadings, the Tarties have dealt with the question
as to whether the Anpplicant would have had tne possibility of
perforning substitute service in Disseldorf, which is his hone-
tewn. althoush tie Perties were not agreed about his chances in
this respept,-the Conriission has attached perticular weight to
the following assertions made by Oberregierungsrat Dr. i, ‘Clesinger
representing the Governnent, .iccocding to Dr, Ciesinger's sub-
nissionrs, - '

Co
I . . . . . .
- there are, in the Federal Republic, egbout 300 institutions
where substitute service is perforued,
1
1 .
- there aﬂe'five such ingtitutions in Disseldor!,
- before a person is ¢alled up for service, he is informed about
his right to indicate a place or an institution where he wishes
to perform service, -

- in regafd to nerbers of the sect of Jehovah's Witnesses, the
avtiorities in rractice even deviste from the rule that service
should not be performed a2t the place of residence of the person
liahle to service,

19. Article 23 of the ..ot on Substitute Civilian Service provides
that any person perforning service has a right to the undigturbed
rroctice of his religion and that participaticn in divine service
is voluntary. ' '

Article 18 of this ict also provides that the gerson perfor-
ning substitute service has the right to devote himself to other
occupations (Mehentitipgkeit) in so far a8 these occupations do
not jeopardise his fitness for service or are contrary to tine
requirenents of his service.

20, In regard to the general nanner in which substitute service
ig perforned in the Federal Ienublic, Dr. Ciesinger has subtiitted
the following infornmation which has not heen contested by the
anplicant.

Service is usually perforned in hospitala and lunziic asyluns
vihere eaclh person is assigned work according to his professional
experience, his training, his own wishes or t.ie needs of the
instituticn concerned. Generslly speaking, tae working conditions
are similar to those of ordinzry ecivil work, but the persons per-
forning compulsory service heve to live together in special

_quartersﬁ(Gemeinschaftsunterkunft) and take their neals togzether

(Gemeinsqhaftsverpflegung) and they are subjected to the disci-
plinary rules waich are necessary for that nurpose.
‘ Bl

) o/
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‘The working hours are the sane as in ordinary civil work-.
If, for instance, the Applicent had been perforning his service
with the IHMunicipal Hospitals.(Stddtische Krankenanstalten) at
Diisseldorf, he would have been free, after working hours, .until -
1C p.ni. - After 10 p.nm. he could heve obtained special leave .if
he had incdicated that he wished to use more tine for his reli-
gious activities. .

Any person perforning service has free board and lodging
and free working clothes; If working clothes are not orovided,.
he is entitled to compensation., Ie also receives some paynent
as well as conmpensation for the use of his own clothes ‘outside
vorking hours. The fanily receives, in go far as it is otherwise "
dependent on the persén perforning service, certain.allowances,

Ky

21. Article 37 of the Act on Substitute Civilian Service provides
that anyone who-~leaves or abstains fron service shall, if certain
further conditions are satisficed, be convicted of desertion
(Dienstflucht) and sentenced to imprisonfient of not less than one
rionth, -

II. Orgenisation of Jehovah's Witnesses and the Applicant's
bosition within the sect ‘ :

22, The hppliéént has not contested the following:information
provided by the Governnent : C )

There are in the Pederal Republic about 80,000 baptised
ricnbers of the sect of Jehovah's Witnesses, divided anong about
900 local congregations, o :

The head of each locel congregation is a congregation ser-

vart (Versanmlungsdiener) who 18 agsisted by an assistant ccngrega-
tional servant (Hilfsversamlungsdiener), Horeover, there are
in each congregotion a Bible study servant (Bibelstudiendiener), g C
magazine territory servant (Zeitschrirten-Gebietsdiener), a litera-
ture servant (Literaturdiener), an accounts servant (Eechnungs-
diener), a watch~tower study servant (WVachtturmstudiendiener),
a ministry school servant (Predigtdienstschuldienser) and,.for
ia;g tin to tweniy members, a Bible study conductor (Buchstudien-

eiter), - .

L congregation (Versarmnmlung) has, on the average, seventy -
nenbers, There are congregations of only twenty menbers and
there are-also considerably larger congregeations.,

Several congregations constitute a circuit’ ({Kreis) headed
by a circuit servant (Kreisdiener), Several circuits consti-
tute &' district (3ezirk) whose head is a district servant (Bezirks-

e
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! nd
diener) and the districts rorm the German brarch &?welg) 2T the
Vatch Tower Bible and Tract Society. The fead of the German
branch is the branch servant (Zweigdiener).

Outside this general organisation, there are alsc, in the.

Pederal Republic, about 350 special pioneers (Jomder- . =~
pionierverkiindiger) belonging to this sect.

1
ifost of the office-holders in tile sect do mot exercise their
religious functions ags their principal occupation but the
special pioneers form an exception as well as certain office-~
holders abpve the rank of a congregotion servant,

23. 'In regard to the .Applicent's functions withir the sect, it
appears that at the relevant tine he was a Bible study conductor.,

4 .

The iApplicent has subnitted that in this function he wes
the lecader of a centre where sect nembers gathered to study the
Bible ond 'to discuss religicus subjects under the guidance of
tlie lemder and where even the active preachers gathered in oxder
to get inspiration and advice for .their preachinsg., The Bible
study conductor alsc gave lectures on the Bible aud organised
study and' preaching activities,

He has stated that his relizious activities took up a nini-
mun of 120 hours a month and sonetines as nuch as 150 bours,

On :lonCays he paid follow-up visits to interested Christians
and etudied she Scriptures for "is own further education (2 to
3 hours)..

On Tuesdays he nrepared for the Bible study class which he
conducted on Wednesdey evenings (2 to 3 hours),

On Veinesdeys he engaged in house-to-nouse visiting and was
occupied with his Bible study class (3 hours),

On Thursdays he studied for the nissjonary school, prepared
for a prayer meeting on the fellowing dey and paid further follow-
up visits (nunber of hours not indicated),

On Pridays he had ginilar occupations (3 1/2 hours).

On Saturdays he delivered a nublic sermon, visited nembers
of the congregation and did sone rreparztory studies (4 hours ).

On Sundays he agein conducted a Bible study class and
preazhed! In the afternoon he officiated at the general Bible

| e
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study néeting of the congregati-m (nunber of itours mnot indicsed),

loreover, he had speciel assipgnnents; once or twice a nonth
he prepared and delivercd special SET1:0oNs and lectures. For
their preparation, he used at least 4 1/2 hours a week,

The Govermnent has not-specifically cormented on these state-
nents hy the Applicent but has observed

- that the function of Blble %tudy conductor iz a. rather 1ow
function-within the sect, :

‘= that the zppllCdnt also nhad full—ulue enploynent as a
palntel's assistant.

The Aprlicent has informed the Comiission that, as a
painter's assistant, he worked ahout 43 hours. a week,

ITITI, Proceedings before the Gerunan courts and other authorities
rezarding: the service imposed on the Applicant

() Proceedings before the aduinistrative authorities
g In 1960, the Ixanination Poard for Conscleatlous Objectors to

A,
ar ‘Service Grufungsausschqu fir Kriegsdienstverweigerer)with the
District Office for Substitute Military Service (Kreiswehrersatzamt

at Disseldorf recogniged "the Applicant as.a con501entlous objector
entitled- to refuse military service.

On 16th Hovenber, 1961, the Tederal "inister for Tebour and
Social otructure (Bundesminister. flir firbeit und Sozialordaung)
invited the ﬁpplicant to perforn a substitute civilian sexrvice,

On 4th Decenber, 1961, _51h Pehruary end lst Jugyst 1962

the Lpplicent asked for expnntlon {rom eivilian service. These
requests were subsequently rejecued by the inister,

_ - On 24th Septenbér, 1962, the iinister gsclared the
Applicant to be available for civilian service,

On 9th October, 1962, the inister rejected the uppllcant'
objection (Widerspruch) aghlnst the decisiorn of 24th September,
1962, . . .

On _20th Qctober, _352 the liinister decided to call up the
“pﬂllcant for 01v£113n service beginning on lst Decenber 1962,
The service would concern nedical care (Krankenp“legedlenst) and
would be performed at the University of Ti#hingen,

/s
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, On 12th Hovember, 1962, the Minister rejected the .inprlicent's
objection (W1ﬁersurucd7'"~”1nsr the decision of 20%h October, 1962,

(b) Proceedings before the adzinistrative Courts

25, In regard to the Tinisters! decisions of 24th SepteWJer and
20th Octobter, 1962, the frplicant lodged a conplaint (Xlage) with
the }dw1n1otrat1vr Court (Verwalitungs erlcnt) at COIOfne.

In these proceedings be subniited thet he was entitled te
n
- QKQHREIOH from service according to Article 11 of the dAct
ort Cotipulsory Military Service ‘which provides for exenp—
tlon of ministers)

- ost onenient of service acborﬁla& to Article 12, pnaragraph
525 of the sane ict (which gives students of theoloby the

right to such pos tponecuent),

On_7th Jeanuery, 1963, +<he idninistrative Court rejected the
Lpplicent's coupla1nt end the decision was comrumicated to the
aprlicant on 21st february, 1963.

Lgainst that decision, the firplicaent lodged an appeal
(Rev1510n) with the deerql ~Aninistrative Conr (Bundesverwalt-
ungsgericht) and he also masked 4he Federal Aduinistretive Court
to oeclareithat the appeal shounld have suspensive effect,

On 16th July, 1963, the Federal .cdministrative Court, by an
interﬁﬁ_decision, refuzed 1o order that the apneal should have a
suspensive effect. Tihe Court referred to thiree previous decisions
(BVerwGl 7,66: 14,%18 and BVerwG VII C 63.62) by which the
Tlederal ﬁdministrative Court hag decided that »Hioneer preaclhers
(Pionierverkiindiger) and special pioncers (Sonderpionier-
verldindiger) were not 1o he cossidered as uwinisters within the
Tieaning of Artiele 11 of the ict on Conpulsory riilitary Service,
The sane apnlied, in the Court's opinion, to the ipplicent as a
Bible study conductor.The Court also sitated thkat the Applicant did
not mrepare hinself for ministerizl work within the neecning of
Article 11 and he was therefore not entitled to postponenent
under Lrticle 12. Consequently, as the Aprlicant's appeal had
no chance of success, the Court found no reason to order its

suspensive cefiect.

On _25th ilarch, 1966, the app eal was rejected by the Tederal
Ldninistrative Coult Lhe Court considered that the ipplicant
hat¢ no right to exemption, because his nrincipal occupation was
not his 11n15tr; and hlb function was not equivalent to thet of

; . -/o
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an ordalned minister of Evangelical falth or to that of a nini-
ster of Roman Catholic faith ordained as a sub-deacon,

. The Court dealt in considerable deteil with the applicetion
of these two eriteria to the present case.' An extiract of the Court'e
decision aprears as Appendix IV to thls Report. ' :

Before the Federal sdministrstive Court. had decided on the
apreal, the fipplicant lodged a constitutional apreal. with the
Fede“al Constitutional Court (Bundesverfessungsgericht) in regard
to the decision of the Adninistrative Court deted Jth January,
1963. BHe elleﬁed violations of several provisions of the Gernan
‘Basic Law, in partlcular, its Articles 3 (equallty hefore the 1aw)
and 4 (freedon of conscience and religion).

On 20th February, 1964, the:Federsl Constitutional Court
rejected this appesl as bheing manifestly ill-founded. A4is to the
grounds, the Court referred fo a letter of 3rd Decenber, 1963,
sent to the Aprlicant's lawyer by the judge in charge of the
record (Berichterstetter). In this letter, it was indicated that,.
independently of the questlon of the adm1851b111ty, the appeal
was not well-founded, . _

~ in regerd to Lrticle 3 of the Basic Law, as there were
velid reasons not to give the Applicant the same right
of- exenption as mlnlsters of Roman Cethollc or Lvange-
Lical confe551on, . -

~ in, regard to Article 4. of the Basic Law, since substitute
service was exrressly provided for in Artiecle 12 of the -
Basic Iaw and could therefore not be assuned to congtitute
2 violation of the rights sguaranteed by ALArticle 4.

The Constitutional *Court aeced that, while performing substitute
serv1ce, the Applicant would have the right to undisturbed exer-
cise of his religion (Article 23 of the Act on Substitute Civilian
Service)} and that, consequently, he would not be prevented from
participating in- rellﬂlous cereilonies outside his service or from
assoclating with other nenbers of his sect. It was steted that,
in respect of such service, he could not derive any further rights
from Article 4 of tne Begic Law. : :

-————..............._-—_._._-._......_.__.........__....-...-.-—..__.._._-.-._...._....—---_—n—

26. On 2154 June, 1943, the District Court (imtsgericht~Schiffen-
gericht) at Diusseldorf convicted the Applicant of desertion and
" sentenced hin te eight months' imprisonment.

e
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The ﬁpblicant lodged dn appeal (Berufung) from this decision,
On 22nd October, 1963, the Regional Court (Landgericht) at
Dlisseldorf upheld the unplluant's conv1ct10n but reduced his sen-
tence to six nonths!' inprisonment.

The “ppllcant lofged a further appeal (Revision) wita the
Court of ipneal (0%orlandeogericht) at Diisseldoxf, :

On 2nd April, 1964, the Court of ippeal rejected this appeal.

Before the Crurt of .ippeal heod given its Adescision, the Lp»nli-~
can extended his constitutional arpeal to cover also the decisions
of the District Court dated 21st June, 1963, and of the Regional
Court deted .22néd October, 1963.

On 20th'February, 1964, the Federal Constitutional Court also
rejected the appeel, in so far as it concerned the decisions of
the District Court anﬂ tnhe Regional Court. 4As in the grounds, 1t
referred to the grounds on whlch the constitutional appeal against
the decision of the Adninistretive Court was rejected (gee
paragraph 25),
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PART 1T

OPINION. OF THE QOMMISSLON'

A, QUESTION OF INCOMPATIBTILITY WITH THE CONVENTION

27. After the Commission: had d901ded, on 23rd April, 1965, to
‘declare the present Application admissiblie, the Federal Government
submltted in the proceedings befnre the Sub Commission on the
Tmerits of the case, that the Appllcatlon was incompabible with -
the provisions-of the Convention, " In its pleading of 18th October,
1965, the Federal Government summarised its p051t10n in the follow-
_ing temms: "The Federal Government, being of the opinion that the
Applicant, in regard to his concrete case, cannot claim in his
favour any right guaranteed by the Convention, maintains its view
that the Appllcatlon is 1ncompat1ble w1th the prov151ons of the
Convention." . : T '

The Commission-observes that the issue raised by the Govern-
ment concerns the admissibility of the Application and that, before
declaring the Application admissible, it had already found that
all relevant conditions had been satisfied. Consequently, as
the Government, in merely repeating its argument made before
admissibility in this connection, has not indicated any ground Ifor
a reconsideration of that decision, the Commission is of the
unanimous opinion that it is not necessary to mske any further
statément on the Government's objection regarding the Application's
alleged incompatibility with ihe Convention. '

B, - QUESTION OF A POSSIBLE VIOLATION OF ARTICLE § OF THE
CONVENTION CONSIDERED SEPARATELY

28, Article 9 of the Convention states as follows:

"{1) Everyone has the right to freedom of thought,.conscience
and religion; this right includes freedom to change his
religion or belief and freedom, either alone or in community

with others and in public or private, to manifest his religion-

or belief, in worship, teaching, practice and observance.

(2) Freedom to manifest one' religion or beliefs shall be
subject only to such limitations as are prescribed by
law and are necessary in a democratic soclety in the interests
of public safety, for the protection of public order, health
. or morals, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms
of others." :
e

Ly
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29. In thetgggmission's opinion, the guestion whether or not
Article 9 has'Ween violated in the present case must be examined
from two .different aspects. On.the one hand, “he quesiion arises
whether the civilian service which the Applicant was required to.
perform wowld have restricted the Applicant's right to manifest
his religion., This question will be examined in paragraphs 30

and 31 pelow. _On the other hand, it is also necessary to consider
the question whether Article 9 has been violated by the mere fact
that the Applicant has been regquired to perforrn o service which is
controry to his conscience or his religion, This question will be

~examined in paragraph 32 below,
30, The Commission first observes that the Applicant has. not

alleged that the compulsory service would have interfered with the
private and personal practice of his religion (see above para-
graph 9), nor indeed could the facts, as cstablished by the
Commission, sustain any conclusion to the effect that there would
have been dny such interference, ' '

31. In the Commission's opinion, it also appears from the facts
established in this case (see above paragraphs 18=20) 'that the
nature of the compulsory service which would have been imposed
upon the Applicant would have been such as to leave him sufficient
time to perform his duties towards his religious community. '

In fact, as far as these duties are concerned, the Applicant
would not have been placed in a situation greatly different from
that in which be normally lived. He has himself informed the Com-—
mission that during the relevant period he worked about 43 hours
a week as a painter's assistant and that his "ministerial" duties,
which occupied at least 120 hours a month, were performed largely
in . his spare time (see above paragraph 233, According to the
practice of the German authorities in regard to Jehovah's Witnesses,
he would presumably have been allowed to perfcrm service in his
home town and, while performing such service, he would have had
the right, under Article 18 of the Act on Substitute Civilian Service,
to do such outside work as did not interfere with the service
required of him (see above paragraphs 18 and 19). :

Consequently, in the Commission's opinion, the service required
of the Applicant would not have implied any interference with bhis
"freedom ... to manifest his religion or bvelief, in ... teaching"
within the meaning of Article §,.paragraph (1), of. the Convention.

L/
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32. The Comm1881on has also examined the Appllcacﬁﬁs allegat on,
that the German authorities. had V1olated the Conventlon by imposing
on him a service which was contrary to his-conscience and religion
and by punishing him for -his refusal to perform such service.

In thls respect -the Commission states the following oplnlon

The Commlss1on finds no reason to doubt that the Appllcant‘
objection to compulsory serv1ce was. based- on his genulne rellglous
conv1ctlons. o : w1 A 5 S

It is true that, in this respect the Appllcant has alleged a
violation .of Article 9 of the Conventlon The Comm1ss1ou observes,
however, . that .while Artlcle 9 guarantees the ‘right to freesdofn of
thought, consc1ence and religion in general, Article 4 of the-
Conventlon contains a provision which expressly deals with the
question of compulsory service exacted in the place of military
service in the case of conscientious objectors. o

Consequently, the Commlsslon flnds it necessary to examine the
Applicant's allegatlon prlmarlly on the basis of Article 4 of the
Conventlon. .

Article 4, paragraphs_(e)'and (%2),-of the Convention provide
&as fOllOWS' : .

"(2) No one shall. be required . to perform forced or compulsory
: labour.

(3) For the purpose of this Article, the term ”forced or
compulgory labour" shsll notv include:

. (a)‘.....

(b) any serv1ce of & mllltary character or, in case of
conscientious objectors in countries where they are.
recognised, service exacted instead of compulsory §
military service ;" : .o

.As in thig provision it is expressly recognised that civilian
service may be imposed on conscientiocus objectors as a substitute
for military service, it must be concluded that objections of
conscience do not, under the Convention, -entitle a. person to:
exemption from such service,

{n
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In.these circumstances, the Commission finds it super-
fluous to exXamine any guestions of the interpretation of the
term "freedom of .,.... congcience and religion" as used in
Article 9- of the Convention.

} i .
33, The Commission arrives at the unanimous conclusion that

Article 9 of the Convention considered separately has not been
violated in‘the present case.

-,

34, Mr, Erﬁacora states the following individuzl opinion:
3 . | .
I am of the opinion that Article 9 considered separately
is applicable but has not been violated, for the following
reasons: '

The Appllcant worked, at the time concerned, as a painter's
assistant and could, in any case, only devote himself{ to religious
activitics outside hls normal working hours. 1t appears from .
the Governmént's submissions regarding the performance of sub-~
stitute service in the Federal Republic that the Applicant would
presumably have been allowed to perform substitute service in
the locality where he had his religious activities. While
performing such service, he would have had substantially the
same possibility to devote himself to his religion as he had
when he was:doing his ordinary work. It should also be observed
that the Applicant's functions wifhin his sect are not compar- .
able to those of a Roman Catholic or a Protestant minister
and that his ministerial office is not "instituitionalised” in
the same way as the offices of the ministers - of the two other
religions. ‘In fact, the Applicant enjoys considerable freedom
in the organisation and performance of his religious activities,
and this fact too would have reduced the inconvenicences resulting

& from the compulsory service., Consequently, there has not veen
any intverference with the Applicant's right to freedom of
religion within the meaning of Article 9 cof the Convention.

-3

Although I agree with the majority in considering that
Article 9 has not been violated in the present case, I do not
find it necessary to base this conclusion on an examination of
Article 4 ot the Convention, :

1

1
1

|
I
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" present bdn%gkg_ (See +he Commission' 5 further con31derat10ns on
this point in paragraph 407,
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In my opinion, whloh is Lased on. the development regarding
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39, MM, Xustathiades, Slisterhenn, Ermacora, Sperduti and Maguire
do not accept the opainicn of the majority on this peint but do not
find it necessary, for the purposes of the present casé, to make
any further statement on the interpretation of Article 14 (as -~
regards Mr, Eustathladeb, see, however, his general opinion as
reproduced below in paragraph 47). : :

{b) Agplloatlon in the oresent -case of Article 14 in congunctlon
with Article 4 :

40. -In regard to -the question whether or not Article 14 in conjunc-’
tion with Article 4 of the Convention has been violated in the present
case, the Commission states the Iollow1ng opinion:

The problem is, in this reopect whether there hag been a dis-
‘crimination against the Applicant in the enjoyment of the general
right defined in Article 4, namely, .the right not to be subjected to
"forced or- compulsory labour” It is true that Article 4, para—
graph (3), is so worded that military service and substitute civilian
service by conscientious objectors are not included under the term
"forced or compulsory labour", and it might therefore be argued
that these catégories of serv1oe sre entirely outside the scope of
Article 4 and thus do not concern the right set forth in that Article,

ThlS argurient, however, is not conolu51ve. The form of drafting
applied in ‘Article 4 is taken over from the ILO Convention of 1930 con-
cerning forcéd or compulsory labour, and it wouléd be in conformity with
the drafting meéthods adopted jn other Articles, such as 8,9,10 and 11,
to consider Article 4,paragraph (?),as const1tut1n; prov151one which
permit limitations of, or- exceptions to, the general freedom from
forced and compulsory labour set forth in paragraph (2) of that .
Article, Wheri the provisions are considered from this point of
view, it follows that the limitations permitted, particularly by
any national legislation cohcerning compulsory military service
and substitute service by conscientious objectors, must satisfy the
requirements of Article 14, that is to say, be non-discriminatory.
both in their character and in their application.

The notion of discrimination between individuals implies a
comparison hetween two or more different groups or categories
of individuals and the finding that one group or category is bteing
treated differently from - and less favourably than - another group
or category and, secondly, that such different. treatment is based
on grounds which are not acceptable. .
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In the present case, the Applicant alleges that as a minister
of Jehovah's Witnesses he has been subjected to a treatment less
favourable. thar that accorded to ministers of other religious
communities, on the basis of Article 11 of the German Act on
Compulsory Military Service, The first question to be examined
is, therefore, whether the provisions. of Article. 11 imply by théir
nature a discriminatory treatment. Secondly, the manner in which
that Article has been applied to the Applicant must also be examined,

Article 11 of the German Act distinguishes between three different
categories. In regard to the Jirst two categories ~ ministers of
Evangelical faith and of Roman Catholic faith - the decisive
criterion is ordination, In regard to the third category com—
prising ministers of other religions, the distinguishing criterion
is a double omne: {a) The-ministry must be the principal occupation
of the person concerned and (b) the functions must be equivalent
to those of an ordained minister of one of the first two groups.

All three categories are given equal treatment: ~they are all
exempted from compulsory service, Ministers who do not belong
to any of the three groups are subjected to a less favourable
treatment: they will be obliged to perform military service or,
if they are recognised as conscientious objectors, substitute.
civilian service,

.Consequently, it is unquestionable that different groups of
ministers of religion are treated differently in respect of
exemption from compulsory service,

.Whether or not this difference in treatment amounts to a dis-
crimination in violation of Article 14 depends upon an.evaluation
of the grounds on which the difference is based, In previous
decisions (see, for instance, the decisions on the admissibility
of Applications Nos. 104/55.and 167/56, Yearbook I, pp. 229 and 236),
the Commission has stated, in accordance.with the general doctrine
on the subject of discrimination, that certain differentiations may
be legitimate and therefore not precluded by Article 14.

The reason for which the German legislature, in regard to such
ministers as are neither of Roman Catholic nor of Evangelical faifth,
has only agreed to grant exemption from service, where their
ministry is their principal occupation,. is undoubtedly the wish
to prevent & large-scale- evasion of the general duty to perform

A
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